

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff–Counterdefendant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, ET AL.,

Defendants–Crossdefendants,

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

*Intervenors–
Counterclaimants–
Crossclaimants.*

Case No. 19-cv-01974-TNM

COUNTERDEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The House Committee On Ways And Means.....	4
B. Section 6103(f) Continues The Committee’s Long-Established Statutory Right To Obtain Tax Returns And Tax Information From Treasury.....	5
C. IRS Procedures For Auditing Presidents’ Tax Returns	7
D. The Committee’s 2019 Request To Treasury	8
E. The Committee’s June 2021 Request To Treasury.....	9
F. The 2021 OLC Opinion	11
G. Former President Trump’s Counterclaims And Cross-Claims	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. COUNTERCLAIM I FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	15
A. The Committee’s 2021 Request Serves Valid Purposes.....	15
B. Allegations Regarding Individual Legislators’ Motives Do Not Vitate The Committee’s Request.....	18
1. The Committee’s Supposed Motives Are Legally Irrelevant	19
2. Even If Relevant, Allegations Regarding Subjective Motive Would Not Vitate The Committee’s Purposes	21
C. The Committee’s Interest In Former President Trump’s Foreign Activities Does Not Vitate The 2021 Request	24
II. COUNTERCLAIM II FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	25
A. The <i>Mazars</i> Test Does Not Apply	26
B. Regardless Of Which Test Applies, The Request Does Not Violate The Separation Of Powers	30

1.	The Request Imposes No Burden On The Current Or Future Presidents	30
2.	The Committee’s Purposes Warrant Involving Mr. Trump’s Papers	32
3.	The 2021 Request Seeks Only What Is Reasonably Necessary	34
4.	The Committee Justified Its Need For The Requested Materials	36
III.	THE REMAINING CROSS-CLAIMS AGAINST TREASURY SHOULD BE DISMISSED	38
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	19
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15, 37
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	30
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	13, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. IRS</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	20
<i>Johnson v. Commission on Presidential Debates</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....14

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....30

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....34

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....3, 12, 16, 20

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....18

Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....3, 27, 31

Pernice v. Bovim,
183 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2016).....14

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)15

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....30

Strumsky v. Washington Post Co.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....14

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....20, 23

Tory v. Cochran,
544 U.S. 734 (2005).....30

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... *passim*

Trump v. Mazars USA LLP,
2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) *passim*

Trump v. Mazars USA LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....22

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....3, 12, 18, 19, 23, 25, 33

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Constitution,
 art. I, § 5, cl. 225
 art. I, § 8, cl. 117
 art. I, § 8, cl. 1817, 18
 art. I, § 9, cl. 717
 art. I, § 9, cl. 818, 33
 26 U.S.C. § 6103..... *passim*
 Revenue Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-176, 43 Stat. 2535
 Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 15206
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....14, 37

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

65 Cong. Rec. 3699-3702 (1924)..... 5
*Hearing on Legislative Proposals and Tax Law Related to Presidential and Vice-
 Presidential Tax Returns: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the
 H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 116th Cong. (Feb. 7, 2019)37, 38*
 S. Res. 180, 68th Cong., 65 Cong. Rec. 3299 (1924)..... 5
 Staff of Joint Comm. on Internal Revenue Tax., Examination of President Nixon’s
 Tax Returns for 1969 through 1972, S. Rep. No. 93-768, 93d Cong. 2d Sess.
 (1974) 5, 6
 Staff of Joint Comm. on Internal Revenue Tax., Investigation into Certain
 Charges of the Use of the Internal Revenue Service for Political Purposes, 93d
 Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print Dec. 20, 1973)6
 Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-3-19, *Background Regarding the
 Confidentiality and Disclosure of Federal Tax Returns* (Feb. 4, 2019) 6
 U.S. House of Representatives Rule X.1(t), 117th Cong..... 4, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Internal Revenue Manual.....7
*President and Mrs. Bush Release 2000 Tax Return, The White House (President
 George W. Bush Archives) (Apr. 13, 2001)31*

President Obama and Vice President Biden’s 2015 Tax Returns, The White House (President Barack Obama Archives) (Apr. 15, 2016).....31

The President and Vice President release their 2020 tax returns, The White House (May 17, 2021)31
